23 May 2023 at 7.30 pm*
*or on the rising of Annual Council whichever is the later .”’,”
Sevenoaks

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks DISTRICT COUNCIL
Published: 15.05.23

This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIT1f_F50fvTzxjZk6Zqnég

Special Cabinet

Membership:
TBC at Annual Council on 23 May 2023

Agenda

There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire
exit signs.

Pages Contact
Apologies for Absence

1.  Declarations of interest
Any interests not already registered

2. Sub-Committee terms of reference

a) To agree the terms of reference of Advisory (Pages 1 - 2)
Committees (as set out in Appendix R to the
Constitution)

(Annex to follow)

b) To agree the Community Infrastructure Levy  (Pages 3 - 34)
(CIL) Spending Board and note Sevenoaks
District Joint Transportation Board's Terms
of reference (as set out in Appendix X of the
Constitution)

3. To appoint Memberships of Advisory
Committees and Boards for the municipal year
2023/24
(Appendix to follow)

4.  To appoint representatives to other organisations (Pages 35 - 36)
(Executive) (Appendix to follow)


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g

EXEMPT INFORMATION

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1.1.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

3.2.

4.1.

Agenda Item 2a

APPENDIX R: Cabinet Advisory Committees

Introduction

There shall be one advisory Committee for each Cabinet Portfolio

Terms of Reference

Each Cabinet Advisory Committee shall:

(@) undertake policy initiation and development;

(b) consider such other matters as are referred to it by the Portfolio Holder;

(c) at the request of either Cabinet or the Audit Committee carry out specific
research and development projects and to submit recommendations to
Cabinet; and

(d) develop and approve its annual work plan ensuring that there is efficient use
of the Committee’s time.

(e) The Cabinet Member be requested to provide a report to each meeting
outlining their activities since the previous meeting and any decisions they
intend to take in the following three months.

within the areas of responsibility of that Portfolio. A list of all Portfolios can be
found in Appendix H of the Constitution

The Cabinet Advisory Committees are to ensure that there is mutual respect and
co-operation with all other Committees within the Council.

In addition to the above the Development & Conservation Advisory Committee is to
recommend, and keep under review, governance arrangements for the
prioritisation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

Membership

Each Cabinet Advisory Committee will comprise 12 elected Members appointed in
line with political proportionality rules, including the relevant Portfolio Holder.

The Membership of the Committee can be found at Appendix H - Membership of
Council Committees, Cabinet and Advisory Committees.

Cabinet Advisory Committee Procedure Rules

The quorum for each Cabinet Advisory Committee shall be six (6) voting Members.

Appendix R

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1.1.

2.1,

2.2.

2.3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Agenda Item 2b

APPENDIX X1: Community Infrastructure Levy

Spending Board
Terms of Reference of the Board

The Board shall consider bids for Community Infrastructure (CIL) funding (in
accordance with Appendices 1 and 2), and submit recommendations to
Cabinet for ratification. If Cabinet chooses not to ratify a particular
recommendation, then it shall provide an explanation setting out its
concerns and request that the Board reconsiders the issue.

Membership of the Board

The Board will comprise of 15 Members of the Council to be chosen
according to political proportionality rules, none of whom may be members
of the Cabinet. The membership of the Board can be found at Appendix H -
Membership of Council Committees, Cabinet and Advisory Committees and
Boards.

When appointing the membership, Cabinet will appoint the Chairman and
Vice Chairman, who will form part of the 15 members.

Membership to be agreed annually.
Role of members of the Board and members conduct

It is incumbent that Members of the Spending Board ensure that they remain
impartial and receptive to all points of debate before reaching a decision on
how to vote on a Bid.

Members of the Board should remain at meetings of the Board until the end
of the meeting unless they have a compelling reason not to do so.

Members of the Board who are not present for consideration of all Bids, or
who are not present during the whole of the discussion, should not vote on
any Bid as they will not have heard all the arguments for and against the
proposals.

Members of the Board should be informed when a Bid is submitted by the
Council or involves the provision of infrastructure on Council land.

Appendix X1 - Page 1

Page 3



3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Agenda Item 2b

Subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and the Localism Act 2011 (or any
Act superseding these Acts), Members of the Board can vote on all Bids but
must make declarations of interest, Lobbying and Pre-determination before
any Bids are debated.

Members of the Board should contact Legal and Democratic Services before
a meeting if they have any doubt in their minds regarding a potential
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

All members of the Board must 
[...]
nding has
been maximised from other funding sources.

Whether there is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be delivered,
including considering whether the project has all the necessary
permissions in place and evidence has been provided to demonstrate that
there are sufficient maintenance arrangements in place.

Whether the scheme has local support.

Whether the project has already benefited from CIL through the Parish
and Town Councils.

Whether overall the scheme provides a strong community benefit.

After all the bids have been considered individually and any amendments
made, a vote will take place on the motion / substantive motion and the
Chairman will advise the meeting of the result.

Board meetings to be held at the Chairman’s discretion taking into account
the level of CIL income.

The above arrangements shall be reviewed after 12 months.

Appendix X1 - Page 4

Page 6



) abed

QOO
Sevenoaks

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL: COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SPENDING BOARD

BID FOR FUNDING PRO-FORMA (INFRASTRUCTURE ONLY)

Scheme Name

Description of Scheme

1 | Working in Partnership

Appendix X1 - Page 5

0z way| epushy



g abed

Working in Partnership

Is this scheme promoted by your organisation in
partnership with another organisation(s)?

Yes / No (please delete as appropriate)

Organisation Name(s):

Responsible individuals(s):

Signature(s) on behalf of other supporting
organisations(s):

Please provide details of the Agreements you
have in place with your partners. Including the %
of money guaranteed for the scheme from each
organisation.

Planning Permission Details

Is planning permission required for the scheme?

Yes / No (please delete as appropriate)

If yes, has it been applied for?

If no, please explain why?

If planning permission has been granted - please
provide details and a reference number.

Appendix X1 - Page 6

0z way| epusby



6 obed

Planning Permission Details

Details of any other consent required (if
appropriate (e.g. cons
[...]
 funding from other sources and overal provide clear evidence of a community benefit or need. Projects where the
CIL money would complete the scheme will also be scored highly.

Appendix X1 - Page 25

0z way| epushy



BIDDING
PROCESS
(6 WEEKS)

ASSESSMENT OF
BIDS
(2 WEEKS)

8¢ obed

REPORT
WRITING
(3 WEEKS)

CIL BOARD CIL BOARD MEETS AND MAKES RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

CABINET

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SPENDING BOARD

PROCESS FLOWCHART

BIDDING PROCESS OPENS
TOWN & PARISH COUNCILS, INFRASTRUCTURE PROVIDERS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES ARE INVITED TO BID FOR CIL FUNDING.
APPLICATION FORMS ARE MADE AVAILABLE ON SDC’S WEBSITE ALONG WITH FAQ'S AND GUIDANCE. ALL COMPLETED BIDS SHOULD BE SENT TO THE CIL INBOX

(CIL@SEVENOAKS.GOV.UK)
\. J

4 N
DOES THE BID FALL INTO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING?
A. A COMPLETED BIDDING PROFORMA HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED
B.  THE APPLICANT DOES NOT HAVE THE LEGAL RIGHT TO CARRY OUT THE PROPOSED SCHEME OR DOES NOT HAVE THE SUPPORT FROM THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY / PROVIDER
C.  SCHEMES THAT COULD CLEARLY NOT BE DEFINED AS INFRASTRUCTURE TO SUPPORT DEVELOPMENT

\. J
r = ._ N\
NO YES
THE PROPOSAL IS CONSIDERED AGAINST THE CRITERIA THAT MEMBERS AGREED. A SCORE IS ASSIGNED TO EACH THE PROPOSAL IS REMOVED FROM THE PROCESS AND THE
CRITERIA AND A TOTAL SCORE IS GENERATED. APPLICANT IS NOTIFIED OF THE DECISION
" APPLICATIONS ARE RANKED AND A SHORTLIST IS CREATED. J
4 k.
MEETING WITH THE CHAIR, VICE CHAIR OF THE CIL BOARD AND THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER IS ARRANGED TO AGREE THE SCORING AND SHORTLIST OF BIDS FOR THE CIL BOARD TO
CONSIDER
. y
4 N

BACKGROUND REPORT, INCLUDING CURRENT AMOUNT OF CIL FUNDS AVAILABLE AND THE SCORING CRITERIA / PROCESS
AREPORT FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL APPLICATION THAT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED
FINAL APPENDIX WITH ALL RECOMMENDATIONS LISTED

REPORT TO BE AGREED BY THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER, LEGAL, DEPT, FINANCE DEPT. AND THE CHAIR OF THE CIL BOARD, REPORTS SENT TO PLANNING P/H FOR INFORMATION

CABINET MEETS TO RATIFY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE B
[...]
s for which the Secretary of State for Transport
is the highway authority) and is by enactments also the traffic authority and street
works authority.

3. KCC and the Council have agreed to act together to continue with certain
democratic arrangements previously established in relation to highway issues.

4, This Agreement reflects the intention of KCC and the Council to co-operate
regarding highway and transportation issues in the interests of the residents of Kent
and supersedes that of the current agreement.

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

5. In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires the following terms shall
have the following meanings:

“1972 Act” : the Local Government Act 1972
“Agreement” : these terms and conditions
together the First Schedule

“Authorities” : the Council and KCC

“Council - local member” : an elected member of the Council
“JTB Members” : KCC - local members and Council

- local members who have been
appointed to membership of the
JTB

“KCC - local member” : the elected member for KCC’s

electoral divisions within the
Council’s administrative area

Page 30



Agenda Item 2b

Appendix X2
COMMENCEMENT AND OPERATING TERM

6. This Agreement shall commence on the effective date on the face hereof and shall
continue until terminated by either party in writing in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement.

COUNCIL OBLIGATIONS

7. The Council shall establish and maintain during the currency of this Agreement the
arrangements for the Joint Transportation Board as set out in the First Schedule.

KCC OBLIGATIONS

8. KCC shall establish and maintain during the currency of this Agreement the
arrangements for the Joint Transportation Board as set out in the First Schedule.

MISCELLANEOUS

9. The parties acknowledge that amendments to the constitutions of KCC and/or the
Council may result in the need for consequential changes to this Agreement.

10.  This Agreement shall be known as the JTB Agreement.

11.  Nothing in this Agreement 
[...]
ithout prejudice to any ability of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committees or equivalent of the Authorities to compel
attendance of executive members and officers under Section 21 of the Local
Government Act 2000.

Executive Action

8.1 JTB advice/views shall be submitted to the Authorities’ Cabinet in accordance
with the Authorities’ constitutional arrangements.

EXECUTED as a DEED by KCC and the Council the day and year first before written

THE COMMON SEAL of the KENT )
COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto )
affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised Signhatory

THE COMMON SEAL of SEVENOAKS )
DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto )
affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory

Page 34



Agenda Item 4

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2023/24 - EXECUTIVE

Special Cabinet - 23 May 2023

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer Customer & Resources
Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlotte Sinclair, Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Cabinet:

That the attached Appendix setting out appointments to other organisations for
the municipal year 2023/24 be confirmed.

Introduction and Background

1 It is the responsibility of the Cabinet to confirm the Council’s executive
appointments to other organisations and if agreed will form part of Appendix
H of the Council’s Constitution.

Key Implications
Financial

Attendance at meetings of Outside Bodies to which an Elected Member has been
appointed by the Council constitutes an approved duty and there are costs involved.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

In not appointing to those Outside Bodies listed within the Appendix, there is a risk
that the Council’s designated representation on such organisations would not be
fulfilled.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Net Zero 2030

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030. There is no perceived impact
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or
supporting the resilience of the natural environment.

Page 35



Agenda Item 4

Conclusions

Members are requested to consider and approve the attached appointments.

Appendices

Appendix A - List of proposed appointments to other organisations (to follow)

Background Papers

None

Jim Carrington - West

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Page 36




	Agenda
	2a To agree the terms of reference of Advisory Committees (as set out in Appendix R to the Constitution)
	APPENDIX R: Cabinet Advisory Committees
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Terms of Reference
	3.	Membership
	4.	Cabinet Advisory Committee Procedure Rules


	2b To agree the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board and note Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board's Terms of reference (as set out in Appendix X of the Constitution)
	3.5	Subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and the Localism Act 2011 (or any Act superseding these Acts), Members of the Board can vote on all Bids but must make declarations of interest, Lobbying and Pre-determination before any Bids are debated.
	4.1	The quorum shall be 5 members.
	Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Chairman retains discretion to allow additional speakers as s/he sees fit.
	5.8	Speakers are allowed visual aids (of up to 5 slides).
	5.16	Board meetings to be held at the Chairman’s discretion taking into account the level of CIL income.
	45 - Appendix X2 - Joint Transportation Board

	4 To appoint representatives to other organisations (Executive) (appendix to follow)
	APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2023/24 – EXECUTIVE
	Special Cabinet – 23 May 2023
	Introduction and Background
	1	It is the responsibility of the Cabinet to confirm the Council’s executive appointments to other organisations and if agreed will form part of Appendix H of the Co

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 commencing at 7.52 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  Thornton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Perry Cole (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur, and Reay  

 
  
 Cllr. Williams was also present. 

 
 
  
1.    Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
  
2.    Sub-Committee terms of reference  

 
The Cabinet considered the terms of reference as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution at Appendices R and X.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)      the terms of reference of the Advisory Committees (as set out in 
Appendix R of the Constitution) be agreed;  
  

b)      the terms of reference of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Board (as set out in Appendix X1 of the Constitution) be 
agreed; and  
  

c)      the terms of reference of the Sevenoaks District Transportation Board 
(as set out in Appendix X2 of the Constitution) be noted.    

3.    To appoint Memberships of Advisory Committees and Boards for the municipal 
year 2023/24  
 

The Cabinet considered a report which proposed the membership of the Cabinet 
Advisory Committees, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board and 
Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board.   
  

Resolved:  That the memberships for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out 
in the Appendix to the report, be agreed. 
  

   
4.    To appoint representatives to other organisations (Executive) (appendix to 



Cabinet - 23 May 2023 

2 
 

follow)  
 

The Cabinet considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive 
appointments to other organisations. 
  

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal 
year 2023/24 as set out in the Appendix to the report, be agreed. 

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.56 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	The Cabinet considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive appointments to other organisations.
	Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal year 2023/24 as set out in the Appendix to the report, be agreed.

